

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2391 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2842 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2391 OF 2025**

Sambhaji s/o. Shripati Chivhe ...Petitioner
versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr.Sushant Yeramwar for the Petitioner.
Ms.D.S.Deshmukh, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 26th February, 2025

P.C. :-

1. The Petitioner's claim of belonging to the 'Koli Mahadev' Scheduled Tribe category, has been invalidated. Instead of placing him on the supernumerary post, he has been terminated in violation of the Government Resolutions dated 21st December, 2019 and 14th December, 2022.

2. **Issue notice to the Respondents**, returnable on 12th March, 2025. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State.

3. Hamdast granted on request to serve Respondent No. 3.

4. List this Petition along with the Interim Application, in the urgent admissions category, on the returnable date, in the supplementary board.

5. Until further orders, the post that has become vacant on account of the termination of the Petitioner, shall not be filled in.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)